shareholders. The capital structure of the Company is based on management‟s judgement of the appropriate balance of key elements in
order to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. We consider the amount of capital in proportion to risk and manage the capital structure
in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.

The Company‟s aim to translate profitable growth to superior cash generation through efficient capital management.

The Company‟s policy is to maintain a stable and strong capital structure with a focus on total equity so as to maintain investor, creditor, and
market confidence and to sustain future development and growth of its business.

The Company‟s focus is on keeping strong total equity base to ensure independence, security, as well as a high financial flexibility for
potential future borrowings, if required, without impacting the risk profile of the group. The Company will take appropriate steps in order to
maintain, or if necessary adjust, its capital structure.

The management monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to shareholders.

Interest rates – increase by 50 basis points (50 bps)*

Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps)*

3.72 2.45

(3.72) (2.45)

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2019

Impact on profit after tax

119  BRPL - 18th Annual Report 2018-19

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LIMITED Amounts in ` Crores

Notes to Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2019

(a) Fair Value measurements

Particulars
Level

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

FVTPL Amortized FVTPL Amortized

Financial assets

Restricted bank deposits  - 34.47 - 32.50

Non current loans 3 - 0.46 - 0.30

Other non current financial assets 3 - 0.73 - 1.29

Trade receivables 3 - 363.21 - 304.50

Cash and cash equivalents  - 156.60 - 219.69

Bank balances other than cash and cash
equivalents

 - 0.24 - 7.52

Current loans 3 - 149.38 - 162.77

Other current financial assets 3 - 411.60 - 415.15

Total  - 1,116.69 - 1,143.72

Financial liabilities

Non current borrowings 3  514.68  535.26

Non current other financial liabilities 3  786.96  721.49

Current borrowings 3  113.37  52.32

Trade payables 3 - 9,034.15 - 9,122.57

Current maturities of long term borrowings 3 - 21.06 - -

Employee related liabilities 3 - 1.77 - 2.66

Payable for expenses 3 - 4.03 - 9.64

Others 3 - 155.35 - 134.93

Consumer contribution for capital works 3 - 184.75  249.40

Total  - 10,816.12 - 10,828.27

Notes:
a. Fair valuation of financial assets and liabilities with short term maturities is considered as approximate to respective carrying amount due
to the short term maturities of these instruments.

b. Fair value of non current financial assets and liabilities has not been disclosed as there is no significant differences between the carrying
value and fair value.

Level 1: It includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques which
maximize the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair